## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Discharge of Security Interest in Trademarks

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wachovia Bank, National Assocation	First Union National Bank, successor by merger to CoreStates Bank, N.A.	I11/16/2004 I	National Association: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	PEI Genesis, Inc.
Street Address:	2180 Hornig Road
City:	Philadelphia
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19116
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: PENNSYLVANIA

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1377024	SURE-SEAL

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)564-8120

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-564-8703

Email: kgibson@stradley.com

Correspondent Name: Kyle Gibson

Address Line 1: 2600 One Commerce Square

Address Line 2: Stradley Ronon Stevens & Young, LLP

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19103-7098

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Kimberly Knopf
Signature:	/s/ Kimberly Knopf
Date:	01/10/2005

TRADEMARK

900017763 REEL: 003005 FRAME: 0449

Total Attachments: 4 source=860237#page1.tif source=860237#page2.tif source=860237#page3.tif source=860237#page4.tif

### DISCHARGE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This Discharge of the Security Interest in Trademarks is given this 16th day of November, 2004 on behalf of Wachovia Bank, National Association, having an office located at 123 South Broad Street, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19109 (the "Lender"), to PEI Genesis, Inc., a Pennsylvania corporation, having a principal place of business at 2180 Hornig Road, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19116 (the "Grantor").

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantor granted to Lender a security interest in certain trademarks identified in Appendix A, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated December 23, 1996 filed in Reel 1546, Frame 0161; and

WHEREAS, the obligations secured by said security interest have been paid in full or otherwise satisfied.

NOW THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the foregoing and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Lender hereby declares that said security interest is hereby DISCHARGED, RELEASED AND TERMINATED, and the recording officer in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, is hereby authorized to cancel the Trademark Security Agreements of record.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Lender has authorized this instrument to be executed, as set forth on the email attached as Appendix B, on the date first written above.

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By: /s/ Karen Sek Name: Karen Sek

Title: Vice President

Doc. #860237v.1

# APPENDIX A

Trademark Name	Application or Registration Date	Registration Number
Sure Seal Connectors	May 28, 1985	1377024

Doc. #860237v.1

# APPENDIX B

SEE ATTACHED.

Doc. #860237v.1

## Knopf, Kimberlee

From: Coleman, John [JColeman@foxrothschild.com]

Sent: Thursday, November 18, 2004 3:51 PM

To: Patterson, Paul; Knopf, Kimberlee; Davis, Derrick

Cc: Morris, Mark

Subject: FW: PEI/Genesis - Lien Terminations

Dear Paul, Derrick and Kim,

As you can see from the below correspondence, Wachovia tells me that the UCC liens against PEI's assets were terminated. I've requested copies of such filed terminations, which I will pass along to you.

The below correspondence also authorizes the necessary filings with the U.S. Patent & Trademark Office in respect of Wachovia's interest in PEI's intellectual property. I would be grateful if you would send me a copy of whatever is filed in that regard. If I can be of assistance in this matter, please let me know.

Regards,

J.C.

John C. Coleman, Esquire Fox Rothschild LLP 2000 Market Street, Tenth Floor Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 19103 (phone) (215) 299-2153 (fax) (215) 299-2150 (email) jcoleman@foxrothschild.com

**From:** karen.sek@wachovia.com [mailto:karen.sek@wachovia.com]

Sent: Tuesday, November 16, 2004 10:55 AM

To: Coleman, John

Subject: Re: PEI/Genesis - Lien Terminations

O.k. to terminate lien on intellectual property with U.S. Patent office.

"Coleman, John" <JColeman@foxrothschild.com>

11/16/2004 09:30 AM

To <karen.sek@wachovia.com>

"Morris, Mark" <MLMorris@foxrothschild.com>, "Greg Warshaw"

cc <greg.warshaw@peigenesis.com>

Subject PEI/Genesis - Lien Terminations

TRADEMARK REEL: 003005 FRAME: 0454

1/5/2005 RECORDED: 01/10/2005